General Index
Subject Provision
PUBLIC RELATIONS AND PUBLICITY, COMMITTEE ON

Appointed by Grand MaSter..........c.ooeviririerieninereeeeee e A.1,S.7()
Duties, Directed by Corporate Board........ .R.13.21.1

Duties, may be prescribed by Grand Lodge ........c..ccoeveeneninencincnnne A.IX, S.2(8)
PUNISHMENT
See PENAL CODE
-Q-
QUALIFICATIONS OF CANDIDATES
See CANDIDATES
QUORUM
Corporate Board, Grand Master and three...........c.ccceevvencnncneincnnencnn. A. 1, S.4(6)
Entered Apprentice Lodge 1S SEVEN........cc.eerveiririeineiniieincieeneeeeieeeaens R.25.17
E.A., F.C., and M.M. Lodges, procedure ............ccceeuruerueerererenieereeneereneene B.L.5.07
Fellow Craft Lodge is five
Master Mason Lodge is three.........co.covereiniriecniecncnicincincncesceecenens R.25.17
Three Particular Lodges constitute quorum to open
Grand LOA@e.....c.cvvueriiiniiiiinicinccrce et A 1V, S.2

“R-

REFERENCE AIDS TO CONTENTS OF DIGEST

FOrms (AdOPLed)......c.eeruimiiriieiieieiee ettt
Index of Chapters... .
Key Words-Pronunciation and Style...........cceveriiririeienienieneseeeeeeeese e
Masonic Home Rules and Regulations IndeX.........ccccevveuirieirineinienieeneeeeecene
Outline of Digest-Constitution....................

Outline of Digest-Regulations.
Quick References........cccecvevverveenennen.
Table of Constitutional Amendments
Table of Numbered Regulations........
The Digest-How To Use It...... .
Table Of CONLENLS......ccueieiirieiietirieieet ettt ettt ettt st b e ebe e

REINSTATEMENT
after expulsion or suspension, requires unanimous ballot .............c.ccceeeneee. A.V,S3
ballot on petition for reinstatement from S.N.P. dues,

% favorable ballot required.............ccooeeviniiciiiniiiiiiicicce R.27.13
defunct Lodge member, reinstatement of, procedure ............coceceeereeeneennee R.27.15
dues of reinstated member .
dues of reinstated member to emeritus Status..........eeveeeverererieierienenieens R.27.06
expulsion by Grand Lodge, reinstatement taken by a

Particular Lodge only with permission ...........cc.coeceveveeneineneecneennens R.44.76
Grand Lodge has inherent power to reinstate member ............cocevcveevereernennen. R. 44.75
Lodge may reinstate with remission of dUues ..........cccceeveerverenenieerieneneneene R. 14.07

1985 512

Page

44d
149¢

44p
221
210
221
221

47

382-391ai
5-6
392-399
353-358
7

9-38
39-41
401-402
403-424
2

1

48

241
241
241
239

332q
332p
154



General Index
Subject Provision Page

Lodge may reinstate without collecting dues, but

responsible for to Grand Lodge ...........cecevevirerieneneneceeeee e R.27.09 240
Lodge must account for dues of reinstated members.. . 154
Lodge must account for dues of reinstated member............cccoeeererireneennee R. 27.09 240
member of defunct Lodge, procedure for..........cccoeeeevenininieienercneeeeen R.27.15 241
member suspended for a definite time becomes member

in good standing at expiration of time 332p
petition for, must be received at Stated Communications 217
petition for reinstatement from an indefinite

SUSPENSION, PIOCEAUIE.......ertereiireiiriiietirteeeteteteetet ettt saeeene R.44.72 332p
petition for, required . 241
proceedings for petition and ballot..........c.cocevveirinieiiniinineineecee R.27.13 241
procedure for reinstatement from N.P.D. .......ccoceviininiiniininiinccens B.L.4.03 208
procedure for reinstatement after reSignation ............cceveverereenieneneneneenns R.26.28 237

REJECTION OF CANDIDATE AND EFFECT THEREOF
candidate rejected, must wait six months before

TE-APPLICATION. ...ttt A.X,S.14 63
courtesy work, member of Lodge doing work may

object t0 Candidate. ........coueevueieerieieee e R. 39.05 297
Dispensation may be granted to renew application

ShOTt OF tIME ...vviiiii s R. 36.01 274
fee returned in case 0f ObJECHON. ......cueuerieieeirieieee e R. 32.05 260
fee returned in case Of T€JECHION .....o.eveuiriirieiirieieee e R.32.03 260
fee returned in case of rejection ..R.33.05 263
Grand Lodge retains jurisdiction over rejected material ..R. 18.07 181
objection before E.A. Degree, has effect of rejection.... .R.37.11 278
objection, fee shall be refunded............cocovivieiieiiininiiceee e R. 32.05 260
objection may be verbal Or in WITHNG..........ccvverieireieiieerieieere e R.37.08 278
objection to progress, committee should investigate ..........oceoeeerveeriererennens R.37.07 278
petition to Lodge of concurrent jurisdiction, short of

time, FOrbidden .......c.oooviiiiieeeeecce e R. 36.02 274
publicity on rejections forbidden.. ..R.35.06 269
publicity on rejections forbidden.. ..R.36.04 274
refusal to accept petition, is NOt @ TEJECHION ....c.veueruereeuirreieiiieireeee e R.33.04 262a
rejected candidate may petition Lodge of concurrent

jurisdiction, after SiX MONtAS .........ccoevieieriiriiieieee e R. 36.02 274
rejected candidate may renew petition short of time by

DISPENSALION ...ttt ettt ettt ettt eenen R.36.01 274
rejected candidate must wait six months before

renewing apPliCAtioN .........ceceveieuirieinieieieeerere e R.36.01 274
rejected candidate of foreign jurisdiction, petition of

requires Grand Master’s attention. ........c..eeveeeerieerienieenieeseneeeereeenens R. 33.06 263
rejected candidate of foreign jurisdiction, petition of

requires Grand Master’s attention..............ccceeueue. ..R.36.05 274
rejected candidate, petition to another Lodge, procedure .. ..R.31.15 255
rejected candidate, petition to another Lodge, procedure ............cccevveuennenee. R.36.03 274

513 2009



General Index
Subject Provision
RELATIONS WITH OTHER JURISDICTIONS-GRAND LODGE

See GRAND LODGE-RELATIONS WITH OTHER JURISDICTIONS
See FOREIGN RELATIONS, COMMITTEE ON

RELIGIOUS BELIEF
candidate must believe in God (Landmark)............cccoevvevievieieeennennnne A. XIII, S.2(a)
candidate must believe in GOd .......c..cccveivirieineniiincrcee e R.31.16
communist not eligible for Freemasonry .. .R.31.17
Freemasonry, religious in character ............coeceverieenenincneinicnecnceeeeenene R.25.48
Mason must believe in God and immortality (Landmark) .. A. XIII, S.2(b)
Resolution, proclaiming religious status of Freemasonry...........coccvcevevienenienencneens

REPORTS TO GRAND LODGE

See RETURNS AND REPORTS TO GRAND LODGE

REPRESENTATIVES TO AND FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS
appointment to other jurisdictions by Grand Master,

PIOCEAUIE. ...ttt ettt es e R.15.03
dimit from his Lodge, disqualifies Representative in

Florida from appointment thereto .........c..coeceveeerenireneinenercncrenennenens R. 15.05
Grand Representatives in this Grand Jurisdiction, or

from it to others, requisite qUalifications ...........coccceverveencnercncccnennenens R. 15.04
Grand Lodge Representatives of Florida in other

jurisdictions, appointed by Grand Master, procedure ............cccceceeueuennee R. 15.03

Grand Lodge Representatives of Florida in other
jurisdictions, commissions signed by Grand Master
and Grand Secretary, with Grand Lodge Seal...........cccceoeveneinennenenne R. 15.03

unaffiliated Mason, ineligible .

vacancies, Grand Secretary should notify

REPRESENTATIVES TO GRAND LODGE
See LODGE REPRESENTATIVES TO GRAND LODGE

RESEARCH, FLORIDA LODGE OF
See FLORIDA LODGE OF RESEARCH

RESIDENCE REQUIREMENTS OF CANDIDATE

See CANDIDATES
RESIGNATION
See GRAND LODGE OFFICERS
See PARTICULAR LODGES-OFFICERS
Resignation of Members, procedure............oovrerieriererieneeieiereseseeeeeeeees R.26.28
RESTORATION OF CHARTER
cannot be restored after five Years.........oceveveririeieneniceeeeeee e R. 17.09
cannot be restored after five years..........oeovveveirennineineeeeeeee R. 43.08
Charter may be restored upon petition of 12 0r more.........ccecevveerverieenenne R. 17.07
Grand Master may 1estore Charter ..............cooevveerieenenieenenreeneeeeseeeneneas R. 6.02
restored Charter, Grand Master will provide for
officering the LodZe ........coveerueirenieinieieeniee e R. 17.07
restoration of Charter, only restores petitioner’s
MEMDETSIIP ...ttt R. 17.08

1990 514

Page

70
257
258

227a

70

171
171
171
171
171

171
171

237

178
315
177
115

177

178



General Index

Subject Provision Page
restoration of Charter, provisions for officering Lodge. ..R.43.09 316
restoration of Charter, restores property..........c..o...... ..R.43.01 314
surrendered Charter may be restored on petition .R.17.07 177
surrendered Charter may be restored on petition............ccoeeeeverereneenennenenn R. 43.09 316

RETURNS AND CREDENTIALS COMMITTEE
appointed by Grand MaSter.........ccevueeriieereinieineniereete e A IV, S.5 48
appointed by Grand Master.. LALIX, S.2(9) 59

duties of ...ccvevvveieieieninnn. WAL TX, S.2(3) 58
AUHES OF ..ottt R. 13.14 147
election of Grand Lodge Officers, shall count ballots of each

nominee under supervision of Canvassing Committee ...........c..coueeuee. R. 5.02(c) 105
Florida Lodge of Research Representatives to Grand Lodge

not entitled to vote or receive mileage or per diem..........coceeceeveerenennene R. 45.01 333
Grand Secretary to furnish all required working materials..........c.c.ccoeene. A.1V,S.5 48
Lodge representatives not entitled to mileage and

per diem unless dues and assessments have been paid...........cccceeeenenne. R. 29.04 246a
Lodge return not filed, representatives not on payroll . 249
may vote to hold meeting for members only.........cccoceoeverencnecnccncnenens 13, 151
Memorial Lodges, no Representatives to Grand Lodge ..........cccceoereeuereennee R. 46.10 337
Ofticers of newly Chartered Lodges, qualification for

mileage and per dieMm........c.coueeireriiinieiininicrce e R. 29.06 247
proxies of Representatives of Lodges, must be received

Prior t0 TOIL Call ..o R.29.02 246a
return not filed, no representation in Grand Lodge...........cccccevevecrecnnennne A.X,S.22 65
Returns and Credentials Committee, Grand Master controls..............c.......... A.1,S.7 44c
shall meet at Office of Grand Secretary prior to

Grand Lodge SESSION.........covirivieieieiesie ettt R.13.23 150

RETURNS AND REPORTS TO GRAND LODGE

absent for seven years, life member may be dropped..........ccoevverierirrennen. R. 26.06 234
absent for seven years, member may be dropped ..........cccoceveereiininieinennnns R. 30.06 249
annual reports to Grand Lodge, Master and Secretary must sign ... LALX, S22 65
ASSESSIMENL.....uvietieeeeeeeeeeeeeteesteesteesseeseeseeseesssesssessseesseeseens A. VIIL, S.2 55
assessment, annual Per CaAPIA.........e.erveererieireieee ettt R. 14.05 153
assessment of $5.00 for each E.A. Degree for Masonic Home

BUILAINGS ..coveeieeeeee ettt R. 14.03 153
assessment of $5.00 for each petition for Degrees for G.W.N.M.A. . ..R.14.04 153
Charter forfeited when return is not made for two years..... LALX, S22 65
Charter forfeited when return is not made for tWo years ..........ccoeeevevevennene R. 17.06 177
Clubs and Similar Organizations to report roster of Officers annually.......... R. 47.03 350a
collections of L.Y.P.M.G. Cents Program............c.cceceerueverenenceerienenenennns .22, 196
data processing membership and annual return system . 154
data processing membership and annual return centralized system............... R. 30.02 249
dual membership, Lodges must report change of status..........c.cccceeeveeeenen. R.26.02 229
dual member, by withdrawal certificate . 229
dues, Lodges must account for when reinstating member .............ccccceeenennen. . 30. 249
emeritus members, must be certified on Lodge returns..........ceceevevveveenennen. . 26. 234a
emeritus members, Lodge exempt from Grand Lodge revenue.. . 234a
emeritus members, must be 1eported...........ccceveririeiienenenieieeee e . 26. 234a

515 2019



General Index

Subject Provision Page
emeritus members, Must be rePOIted..........coveeririrerieineieenieeeerteeseeane R. 30.05 249
fees and dues payable to Grand Lodge........c.cceeveereieincinenininieinene A. VIIL, S.2 55
fifty year members, criteria for exemption from

Grand Lodge dues and asseSSMEnts.........c.ceevveeereerierenieeniennerenieneenenne R.26.12(d) 234d
Florida Lodge of Research shall make an annual report

to the Grand Lodge........ccvevieirieiriinieinieieeneceeeeeseee e .45. 333
Lodge must account for dues of reinstated member .. . 240
Lodge must account for dues of reinstated member............cccoecevenireneennee . 30. 249
Lodge not entitled to representation in Grand Lodge

until return is filed ........oovviiiiiiiiieiece e A.X,S.22 65
Lodge not required to pay dues of suspended

or deceased MEMDETS..........coocucuiiiiiiieiiiiicii e R.27.09 240
Lodge takes credit for unpaid dues of suspended and

deceased MEMDETS ........c.cooiviiiiiiiiiicice e R. 30.04 249
Masonic Home Administration, Board of Trustees and

Administrator shall report...........coecevveirireiinenineeeeereen M.H.R. 4.13 361
member reinstated and made emeritus, Lodge must pay

dues to Grand LodZe .....c.cceveireriiineiriieereeeeeee e R. 26.07 234a
Memorial Lodges must submit annual returns of membership 337
must bear Seal 0f LodZe.......ccooerieiririiinieiricreecc e . . 65
name change of member, Secretary of Lodge must

have authentic copy of Court Order............ccoveererireneineneeneieeenene R.26.27 237
Particular Lodges required to make returns to Grand Lodge... 55
penalty for failure to remit to Grand Lodge on time..........ccceceeveerevrenencnne. R. 14.08 154
penalty for failing to file .......c.coeoieiriiininic e R. 14.08 154
penalty for failing to file .......c.oeoieiniiininiicc e R. 30.01 248
Perpetual Membership, procedure.. .B.L.3.03.1 206a
Perpetual Membership, procedure.............ccevevveererinenieeneinenieeneeeenen R. 26.05.1 231
reinstated members, Lodge must account to Grand

Lodge fOr arrearages.........ceveeeuereeuenieirienieinieneeieseesieteieseee e R. 14.07 154
reinstatement of members, Lodge must account for per capita...........c..c....... R. 14.07 154
reinstatement of member, per capita must be paid

0 Grand Lode......cc.evvuirieririiiiiriceeieeeeeee e R.27.14 241
resident guests in Masonic Home, automatically on

emeritus list under Life Care Plan ............cccoeciniiiiiiiiince R. 26.09 234a
return must be filed or representatives shall not be

placed on payroll of Grand Lodge .........cceouvueveirenieineeniicncece R.30.03 249
returns of L.Y.P.M.G. Cents Program............coccevereeerueerreeerereeneneeenneens R.22.07 196
shall be filed before February 15%..........cccoovveviiueiriiiereiieeieee e R. 30.01 248
suspended members, Lodge may take credit for on

ANNUAL TETUITIS ... R. 14.07 154
U.D. Lodge must make due return of work to Grand Lodge...................... A. VI, S.2 54

REVENUE AND FINANCES, GRAND LODGE
See GRAND LODGE-REVENUE AND FINANCES

REVERSING PREVIOUS ACTION
cannot be done at called meeting ...... LA X, S.29 66
must be done at Stated CommunicCations...........c.ccooeeveueiviriecininincinieeenenn R.25.02 217
must be done at Stated Communication after notice to membership........... A.X,S.29 66
must be at Stated Communication after notice to membership.............c.c..... R.25.03 218
PIOCEAUIE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt b et es e sbens B.L. 8.02 212

2017 516



General Index

Subject Provision

RIGHTS OF MEMBERS
See MEMBERS, THEIR RIGHTS, STATUS AND DUTIES

RITUAL AND CEREMONIES
advancement of candidate, delay of six months

requires new ballot before advancing ...........c.cccoeeeeverivencnincnncnennnene
advancement of candidate who removes to another

Grand Jurisdiction, Procedure.............cccvveererieirrenireneineniee e
advancement of E.A. Candidate, physically disqualified,

PIOCEAUIC ...ttt sttt ettt ettt ettt sttt saess
affirmation, not acceptable in taking obligation. .
affirmations not acceptable in taking obligation............ccccceevevinenccnennnene
all matters of Masonic Etiquette, ceremonies and ritual

referred to Committee 0n Work........ccoovveviiniiieieiieniecccieieeie A.1X, S.2(2)

apron presentation in public, option 0of Lodge........cccoeevevieineniincieneninnene
apron representation, procedure.......................

apron shall be worn in Lodge at all times............coeceverivineinenecncincnenene R.38.32
candidate must pass proficiency in catechism of

Preceding DEGIEE. ......c.vvueiriirieiiriiieierieeetcte ettt R.37.12
certificates of proficiency in forms and ceremonies

awarded to qualified Master Masons .........c.coceeveerveineneeneninenieeneene R.37.16
COFTIN, USAZE OF ..ot Res. 2019
cornerstone, ceremonies, Grand Master Controls..........c..occveeveevveeeveeereeennenns R. 38.05
corerstone ceremony, eligibility of edifice, subject

to discretion of Grand Master...........c.cccouveuiininiiiiniiiiecinnccceeeae R. 38.07
cornerstone, Grand Master CONLIOIS .........c.covveevieereeirieerieeeeeee e R. 38.08
comerstone, Grand Master may summons Lodge to

ASSISE MMt R. 38.09
comerstone laying ceremony, request for, to be

accompanied by plan of €difice .........coceoireriinirininincecce R. 38.06
cornerstone, Master may summons Lodge to attend

LAYING OF .t R.38.30
cornerstone, members may be summoned to attend

LAYING OF .ot
cormerstones, official inscriptions thereon...........c.coceceveveencnniencrnennenens
corerstone, who presides when Grand Master absent . .
courtesy degree work at district convention, procedure .............coceceeveerennene R. 39.02
courtesy work in Lodge not recognized by this Grand

Jurisdiction is forbidden .............coccoiviiiiiiiiiii R.39.01
courtesy work, member of conferring Lodge may

ODJECE L0 .. eutiteiitetet ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt st R. 39.05
courtesy Degree work for another Grand

Jurisdiction, ProCeAUIE. ..........cerueerrerieirieirierieceeeeeee e R. 39.04
courtesy work, procedure..........cocecevereeenieerienieennns ..R.39.03
Degree may be conferred short of time by Dispensation.. ...R. 6.10(b)
Degrees, all should be closed at close of every

Stated COMMUNICALION ......veeviieeieeiiieeie et A. X, S.12
Degrees, Called Communication opened in Degree

t0 be Conferred..... ..o R.38.25
Degrees, Master’s responsibility for............coeirerrenennineineincceeene R. 38.18
Degrees, more than one at same meeting,

DiSpensation fOr ..........ccoeererieirieineneeere e
Degrees, more than one at same meeting, Dispensation for
Degree teams, conditions of 0rganization ...........c.ceceeeeverieenereeeneeneneenens

Page

270
180
253
276
288b
58
288b
288b
293
280
280
287
288

288
288

288
288
293

66
288
288
297
297
297
297
297
118

63

291
289

64
118
289

2021



General Index

Subject Provision Page
Degree teams, Lodge responsibility for..........cccoeoivereiniinincinenincneens R. 38.17 289
Degree teams, may permit the organization of .........c..cccoceeeverecinenncnennnen. R. 38.19 289
Divine Services, members must not wear Masonic

TEZALIA ..ttt et R. 38.30 293
E.A. and F.C. not admitted to funeral processions ..........c.eccvveerveriruenueennene R. 38.38 294
E.A. Degree, may be conferred on five or less at same time...........c.cccueueneee R.37.01 276
E.A. Degree, second section preceding lecture conferred on

each candidate separately ........c.ccoeereireriiienieiee e R.37.01 276
each Degree must be opened with its own ceremony ............coeeeevereeerieennene R. 38.24 291
every Communication should be opened and closed with

PIAYET ottt ettt ettt ettt ettt et sa st sae et et sa bbb neen R.25.23 222
fifty year certificate presentation, member entitled to Grand

HONOTS ..o R.26.12 234c
finishing work begun by defunct Lodge, procedure.........cccoevrenieenennnnee . 37. 277

Flag must be displayed at all Communications...... .. R.25. 223

Flag of U.S.A., required furnishing of Lodge..... ..R.38. 292
Flag, Pledge of Allegiance not prohibited............... .R.25. 223
“Florida Monitor,” Committee on Work to proofread...........ccccceverieeneennene . 38. 285
“Florida Monitor” is official MONItOr............cccccieiniiiiininiiiciicccee .38. 284

funeral for member who committed suicide, permissible. 294
funeral, for visiting or sojourning Brother, procedure.............coccceveririnenns . 38. 293
funerals, aprons and white gloves must be WOIrn ...........cceevveereenerieenennne . 38. 293
funerals, duty to attend...........ccceceveeinenencnenieennene 66
funerals, E.A. and F.C. not admitted to processions.. 294
funerals, Lodge may meet to attend on Sunday...... . 293
funerals, Lodge of Sorrow, not substitute for...........c.coeeevereinenineneenennne . 295
funerals, members may be summonsed to attend ............coccoeerereneneennens . . 66
funerals, procession formed in Master Mason Lodge 294
funeral processions, place of visiting Masons in...........cceceveeereeneneenennene . 38. 294
funeral services for sojourning Brother of reprehensible

conduct, may be denied ...........cceerieireiiiniinie e R.38.34 294
funeral for unaffiliated Mason, procedure.............. ..R.38.36 294
funerals, family may select non-Mason pallbearers ...........cccccceverveerieinennene R.38.39 294
funerals, may be closed with benediction by attending

TIEISTET . ....cuiiteiii e R.38.39 294
funerals, special Communication may be continuous

FOr @NTITE YEAT ...ttt R.38.42 295
funerals, suicide dOES NOL DAL ..........cceivviiiiiiiiecieceeeceteeeeee e R. 38.35 294
funeral, unaffiliated Mason forfeits rights to after

tWElVe MONLRS .....cuiuiiiiiiiiiicc e R.38.41 294
furnishing of Lodge, Volume of Sacred Law required

(Landmark)..........cceeieieieniinie ettt st a e e eae e A. XIII, S.2(c) 70
Grand Lodge will entertain no petition for Degrees...........coccveeererircneennee R.38.11 288a
Grand Master can make a Mason at sight, procedure..........c.cecceerevereennns A. VLS4 50
Grand Master can make a Mason at sight, procedure

(Landmark)........ccceeeeeineiiieieieeeeee e A. X111, S.2(i) 70
hat or head covering, no member shall wear, except

Master and Grand Master ............ccoeeiiiniiiciininieeiieceeeeeeane . 38. 296
jewelry, removal from candidate, procedure ... . 276
jewelry, removal from candidate, procedure ............coeoevevveineninenercnenenene R.38.13 288b
Lodge cannot be called from labor to refreshment

to complete Degree Work in future .........c.cceveeeeniveneincnecncncenene R.25.22 222

2021 518



General Index
Subject Provision Page

Lodge cannot lawfully meet on Sunday, except for
funerals, Divine Service, Or Charity .........c.coceeeveriereneneieneinenecene .38.31 293

Lodge of Sorrow not substitute for funeral service ... .38.43 295
Masonic banner, recommended furnishing of Lodge .38.27 292
Master, calling on Brother to assist in work, does not

vacate his authority OVer Work.........c.cccveeveenieinenineneincecseeeeenene R.38.23 291
Master guides Lodge work ..R.38.21 290
Master has complete control of Lodge Work .......c.ccceeivenieincnncncicneneene R. 38.20 290
Master has absolute and supreme control of Lodge Work..........ccccceeneenc. R. 20.06 190
Master may “dispense with” and “resume labor”

in any Degree at pleasure, to facilitate business.. .R.25.27 223
month interval, definition of..............c..cccoeevieenennen. .33.01 262
month interval, definition of.................. .37.06 277
month, waiting period for petitions, definition.........c..ccceceveerereencnncnenene R.33.01 262
must conform to Grand Lodge rulings ............ ..R.38.03 285
objection has effect of rejection ........ .R.37.11 278
objection to advancement may be verbally or in writing.. ..R.37.08 278
objection to advancement, Procedure............ooeoeeeruereruerieerieeneneeenieeseneene R.37.07 278
Official Visits, Lodges must receive with Grand Honors...........ccccceeveenennne R.38.12 288a
original and duplicate copies of Forms and Ceremonies,

kept in vault in custody of Grand Master and

Grand SECTELATY .......couevevirieirienieiieteteietet ettt sttt A.XV,S83 76a
parliamentary terms and usages not permitted ............coceceverieeneineneenenens R.25.26 223
Past Grand Master may close Lodge in ample form,

UPON 1eqUESt OF MASTET ..c.vvvinieiiiiiciiiei et .38.45 296
Pledge of Allegiance to Flag permitted..........ccccoevvevieineninineincneenccnenes .25.25 223
Pledge of Allegiance to Flag permitted..........ccccoevvereineninineincnecrcenenes .38.26 292
postponement of parts of Degrees prohibited ..R.38.16 289
postponement of portions of any Degree, prohibited...........cccccvevrereennennn. R.38.16 289
proficiency examination, ProCedure ...........oeceveererieererirreniererieniereseeeenene R.37.13 280
proficiency in Degrees required of candidate.. .R.37.14 280
public processions, Dispensation for...................... ..R.38.30 293
public processions, Dispensation for extraordinary... A. VI, S.4 50
public processions, Dispensation for extraordinary.............coceoevevveercnnnne. A.X,S.27 66
public processions, Lodge is not called to

refreshment fOr..........ooiiiiiiiiii e R.38.40 294
public processions, Master may sSummons for...........coecevveererieencnecnnne. A.X,S.27 66
public processions, Master may sSUMmons for...........coecevveereneeneeneneene. R. 38.30 293
rulings on by Grand Lodge .......c.cceeueirinieinieniiinieineeeeeeee e R. 38.03 285
Senior Warden or Junior Warden presiding, may call any

Brother to assist in WOrk..........ccccooeeeiiniiciinicciccee e R.38.22 291
side Degrees are not under Grand Lodge protection ..........c.ceceeeeevveerenenene R.38.29 292
smoking prohibited while Great Lights are open...........c.coeeeeeveeneninenenne R.20.12 191
smoking prohibited while Great Lights are open...........cccoeeveereenenincnennne R.25.24 222
unaffiliated Mason, after twelve months, not entitled

to any funeral rights Or Privileges .......c.coevveererirereeneirceseeceene R.38.41 294
unaffiliated Mason, forfeits all rights and privileges

after twelve months ........c.ocoiiiiiiiiiiice R.41.37 308
unaffiliated Mason, when Lodge may conduct funeral for............coccceveenene R. 38.36 294
U.D. Lodge Master, not entitled to receive Past

MaSEETS DEGIEE....c.vevieiiiiitiitieieeietetere ettt st .42, 311
visitation, should have documentary evidence of eligibility " 299
visiting Masons, place in funeral procession............ceceeeerveeriereereneeennenens . 38. 294
Volume of Sacred Law, required furnishing of Lodge

(Landmark).......cooeeverieniiiieieieee et A. XIII, S.2(c) 70

519 2008



General Index

Subject Provision
voting on proficiency of candidates, procedure.............cocevverecerenineneennens R.37.15
white gloves shall be worn on special 0ccasions...........cocevvereerenirenenennens R. 38.32
work and lectures, duty of members to become

PIOTICIENE 1 ...eniieiiiieictee ettt R. 26.17
work must conform to Grand Lodge rulings .........ccccoeoeveveeneiinenncnennnnn. R. 38.03
written information relating to secret work prohibited..........c.cccceverirereennene R. 38.28
written work authorized
written work authorized, procedure...........c.coevrerieineninineincneesceeeeene R. 38.04
written work, digitized copy authorized............cccoeovveneoinenninennineens A.XV,S.2
written work, digitized copy backup............ ...Res. 2019

written work, digitized copy encryption keys......... ..Res. 2019
written work, digitized copy purpose and procedure. A.XV,S.2
written work, duplicate copies authorized, procedure ...........cocccveerieenennnee R. 38.04
written work, original and number of duplicate copies
AULNOTIZEA .....ceviieieeeceee ettt A.XV,S.2
written work, proposed changes and amendments must be
submitted to Lodges 60 days prior to Annual Communication........... A.XV,S4
written work, provisions for, procedure to change ...........ccccceeveireneenns A.XV,S.5
written work, unauthorized, prohibited ............ccccoeoivenrineinincnceee R.44.11
ROLL OF MEMBERS
members Should SIZN.......c.overiiiriiiiiieee e R. 26.19
SALE OF LODGE PROPERTY

See PARTICULAR LODGES-PROPERTY

SEAL OF GRAND LODGE
Grand Lodge Seal affixed to all legal documents
Of Grand LOd@E ......c.eoveueriemiriiieiiricieccee e A. L, S.9(g)
Grand Lodge Seal affixed to commissions of Grand
LOodge repreSentatives .......c.evveeeuerieeirieirienieierieeeseste ettt R. 15.03
Seal of the Grand Lodge, shall be the corporate
SCAL thETOT ....vievieiiii e A.1,S.9(e)
Seal required on Lodge dues cards...........coeeveerenineneinenieeneenceenene R.26.11
SEAL OF LODGE
all official documents, Must havVe............cccooeeiviiiiiiiiicieceeeeece e, A.X,S.23
Aimit, QfFIXEA 0., .veieviieiieiieeie et R.41.08
emergency relief applications must bear Seal
OF LOAZE oottt M.H.R.10.04
facsimile of Seal and signature of Secretary permissible...........c.coceovvenennne R.25.11
legal dOCUIMENLS «....c.veuiiiieiirieieteteerteet ettt ettt R. 28.02

Lodge members dues cards ..
Lodge required to have ....

Lodge required t0 DaVe ........ccovveieiirieiiiieiriee e R. 2543

Lodge returns, affixed t0......ccovevieirieiriinieirice e A.X,S.22

proxies of Lodge representatives to Grand Lodge..........ccccoevevveeneincnecnne. R.29.01

transfer certificates, affixXed t0.........ccceevviiiiiiiiiiiiceccceeeeeeeee e R.41.13
SECRETARY, GRAND

See GRAND SECRETARY

2019 520

Page

280
293

234e
285
292
75
285
76
287
287
76
285

76

76
76a
319

234e

44e
171

44e
234b

66
302

375
220
243
234b
66
227
65
246a
302



General Index
Subject Provision

SECRETARY & TREASURER OF LODGE
See TREASURER AND SECRETARY OF LODGES

SENIOR DEACON
See PARTICULAR LODGES-OFFICERS
See SUBORDINATE OFFICERS OF LODGES

SENIOR GRAND DEACON
See SUBORDINATE GRAND LODGE OFFICERS

SENIOR GRAND STEWARD
See SUBORDINATE GRAND LODGE OFFICERS

SENIOR STEWARD
See PARTICULAR LODGES-OFFICERS
See SUBORDINATE GRAND LODGE OFFICERS

SENIOR WARDEN
See PARTICULAR LODGES-OFFICERS
See WARDENS OF LODGES

SENTENCE
See PENAL CODE

SIDE DEGREES
See RITUAL & CEREMONIES

SMOKING

Master should prohibit while Great Lights are open ...........cccoeeveveevierenenne R.20.12

shall prohibit while Great Lights are open .........c.ccccveeveveenercnenecneennenn R.25.24
SOLICITATION

solicitation of business Or POLItiCal........ccccevueerieririreireriececeee R. 26.20

solicitation of charitable fundraising. .

soliciting non-Mason for membership ...........ccccevererieienenenieeeece R. 44.10
SPANISH TRANSLATION OF RITUAL WORK

one translation and three copies authorized...........cccccvvevivenenncncennene A. XV, Sec. 2
STEWARDS

See PARTICULAR LODGES-OFFICERS

See SUBORDINATE OFFICERS OF LODGES

STS. JOHN DAY
Dispensation, NOt NECESSATY ........ecverueruerreereerienierseeseeeeeenseseeeseeeesesseseesseseenne R. 6.09
Master may summons to attend ceremonies. ..R.38.30
Particular Lodge Officers, installed on..........ccoceviineniinennincincecne A. X, S4
public procession on anniversary of, duty of members
1O TUIN OUL .ot

regular business or work may be done on
when on Sunday, next day is official substitute

SUBORDINATE GRAND LODGE OFFICERS

APPOINLIMCIIL ...ttt ettt ettt ettt sttt b et et ebe e AlLS.1
appointed and announced by Grand Master ...........ccceccveeiveneencnincnennnnens A1, S.5
appointed by Grand MaSter.........c.ceoueereirerieinienininieinetee e A. VL, S.6
duties of subordinate Officers . AL VL S.12
eligible for apPOINtMENT .......c..oeviiiriiriiiieiriec e R.5.01
eligibility t0 hold 0ffiCe.......covririiiniiiiiieic e R. 11.01
Grand Lodge has penal jurisdiction OVeT...........c.coeeererieeneninienieincnieeneenes R.4.02

521

Page

191
222

234e
245
319

76

117
293
61

66
222
222

45
46
50
53
104
131
101

1995



General Index

Subject Provision Page
Grand Historian, may be appointed by Grand Master ...........ccccccoerererieennene R. 11.02 131
Grand Musician, Mmay apPOINt ........c..ceeuerererieirerieineiseereseeeereseeeeveseenens R. 11.03 131
Grand Tyler entitled to compensation ... ALV S 12 53
installation of .........cccceoeevviiiieiiiinn, LAV S.6 47
INSLAllAtION OF ...ovviiiiiii et A. VI, S.6 50
may resign With PEermiSSION .........ccevveriruerieririirieinieieereeetete et R.5.05 109
required to be faithful in discharge of duties.......c..ccoceveeneirenennincncee. R. 1.08 80

Senior Grand Warden has right to nominate the

Junior Grand Deacon 45
title o A . 45
who are subordinate officers . . 45

SUBORDINATE OFFICERS OF LODGES
all Officers, except Master and Wardens, subject to

discipline by LOAZE ....coveveverieiriiiiiicicie e R.19.23 189
all Officers must be members of Lodge, except Tyler... ..R.19.02 183
cannot be appointed if under charges..................... ..R. 19.03 183
Chaplain, place in Lodge.........ccevueirieririnieiriiieireeeeeee e R.23.01 199
installation, may be at a Called Communication .............cocceeeereenerieenennnne R.25.15 221
Junior Deacon, Senior Warden nominates 184
Master-elect appoints subordinate officers 184

INAY TESIZM.c.veteuieteteiertentet ettt sttt et ettt es et et bese et b et b e bes bt ebesae e ebenes . 19. 187
permanent removal from jurisdiction vacates office. ..R.26.22 236
public installation of ..R. 19.09 185

removal from jurisdiction vacates office.. .R.19.15 187
required to be faithful in discharge of duties..........cocccevevivveneinencininncne. R. 1.08 80
Senior Warden has nomination of Junior Deacon ..............cccoevevvevieennennen. A.X,S2 61
term of office . 187
time Of APPOINIMENL .....eveueiiiiiiieiiieiiriertei ettt A.X,S4 61
who are subordinate OffiCers ............oviiviiiiiiiiiiiicicce e A.X,S2 61
Who may INStall.......coeoiiiiiiiiiiiei e A.X,S9 62
SUCCESSION IN OFFICE
See GRAND LODGE-OFFICERS
See PARTICULAR LODGES-OFFICERS
SUICIDE
does not bar Masonic funeral rights ............cccocevevinennineininineceees R.38.35 294
SUNDAY
Divine Service, members cannot wear regalia..........coecevevrererenenieenenennns R. 3831 293
Divine Service, members shall not be summoned.............c.cceevveeevieireecrienneen. R. 6.09 117
Lodge cannot lawfully meet on, except for funeral,
Divine Service, or urgent Charity ..........cocoeevereerrerirenieeneneeneeeeseenens R.38.31 293
Lodge cannot meet on, except for funeral, Divine
Service, and Charity ......c.ccooeriririeiinie e R.25.19 222
Lodge may meet for funerals on Sunday............ccoceceverininencnnncnneneene R.38.31 293
Sts. John Day on Sunday, day following is
Official SUDSHLULE ........c.oviuiiiiiciiiiciccc e R.25.21 222
SURRENDER OF CHARTER
Master cannot arbitrarily surrender Charter ...........cccoeeevereerennenerenenenens R. 20.16 192
procedure 176

1985 522



General Index

Subject Provision
surrendered Charter cannot be restored after five years .........cccoceeveereennene. R. 17.09
surrendered Charter may be restored on petition............ccoeeerveerenrecnennenenn R. 17.07

SUSPENSION FOR NON-PAYMENT OF DUES
automatic suspension illegal...........cocorerieiniiiiiniinee e R. 27.08
dues, not chargeable during SUSPENSION .........c.cverieeerreiririeiinieieeneeeeeenens R.27.12
Lodge action required for .R.27.
Lodge not required to pay dues of suspended members ...........ccoceveverenenene R. 14.07
Lodge not required to pay dues of suspended or

deceased MEMDETS fOI ..o R. 30.04
no Masonic rights, privileges, or benefits can be

extended while under sentence of SUSPENSION.......c..cevveeeriirieerierinrenienens R.27.10
reinstatement, Lodge not required to collect dues,

but must account to Grand Lodge therefore..........c.ccoeivinevincnninencne R. 14.07
reinstatement, Lodge not required to collect dues,

but must account to Grand Lodge for .........c.coeeeverveneinincnncnnceene R. 27.09
Lodge not required to pay dues of suspended or

deceased MEMDETS........c.cooiriiiiuiiiiiieiiiicce e R.27.09
NOtICE TEQUITEA 0T ...c.eviieiiiiieiiricie s A.X,S.20
procedure ....B.L. 4.
suspension may become effective at future date ...........ccoevveineenenienennne R.27.11
trial, right to be in Lodge Room, procedure ...........ccecevveereinencinenncnenne R. 4445

SUSPENSION FOR UNMASONIC CONDUCT
See PENAL CODE

-T-

TAX RETURNS, PARTICULAR LODGES
shall file thirty days prior to due date...........cooevererieerienireneineniecneeseene R.22.08
State or Federal tax returns, procedure for filing...........cccoceveencninencinennnne R.22.08
Worshipful Master and Secretary, responsible for filing..........cccccceeverennenne R.22.08

THIRTY-NINE ARTICLES, GENERAL REGULATIONS
General RegUIations...........cvvirieirieiriieirice st R. 1.11

TYLER
See PARTICULAR LODGES - OFFICERS
See SUBORDINATE OFFICERS OF LODGES

TRANSFER CERTIFICATE
Grand Lodge recognizes acts of other

Grand JurisdiCtions...........cccceoieiieiiininiciiiccccc e R. 15.02
granted by order 0f MaSter..........coueereieiniiinenieiieie et R.41.13

inter-jurisdictional correspondence, requirements for ...
procedure relating to ..........cceceveiveneencnieenienene.

procedure to Obtain .........coevveereerennene .
signed by Secretary over Seal 0f Lodge ........ccevveereirinieinenicineneecee

TREASURER, GRAND
See GRAND TREASURER

523

Page

178
177

240
240
240
154

249
240
154
240

240
65
207
240
332b

197
197
197

81

171
302
171
302
302
302

1990



General Index
Subject Provision

TREASURER AND SECRETARY OF LODGES

A.L. date shall always be used in Masonic records..........cccecevueereerenueennens R.25.42
all official documents must be verified by Secretary

under Seal of the Lodge.......c.coeveireniiinieiniiicnceececee e A.X,S.23
appeal, from judgment of Lodge or Trial Commission,

1eCOTAS OF SECIELAY ....euvviiiieiirieiei e R. 44.66
appeals, notice of must be filed with Secretary ..........cccoeevvenecinenincnenennns R. 44.65
appeal to Grand Lodge from judgment of Lodge or

Trial Commission, COPY t0 SECIELArY.......c.coerveriruererueieierieirierieesreeeaens R. 44.65

appendant, allied or affiliated Orders, shall furnish
information to..

Brother under penalty of suspension or expulsion, duty

of Secretary to secure dues card, procedure............coceeveereinenieenenennens R. 44.61
certification of candidates receiving “Lodge System of

Masonic Education,” recorded in Lodge minutes
charges, accused’s answer to be filed with Secretary
charges, determination to prosecute or dismiss, duties

OF SECTELAIY ..ttt R. 44.34(e)
charges, duty of Secretary to transmit to proper Lodge.........c.ccceevevirerennnee R. 44.15
charges filed against Mason from another jurisdiction,

Secretary to diStribute COPIES.....cveuerveeeririeieieieiirieireiee et R.44.14
charges, original copy of answer retained by Secretary. R.44.30

charges, Secretary shall serve accused with copy...... ..R.44.28
correspondence, inter-jurisdictional, requirements. ..R.15.01
dimits, not to be filed until accepted .........ccoevirererininiiiinircceee R.41.30
dimit of affiliated Brother, filed in archives of Lodge.........cccoccoeiriinennnnne R.41.29
dimit requested prior to December 27%, member not

liable for dues for following Year..........coccovvevieirieinenieineeeneceeeaene R.41.14
dimit, Secretary shall COUNEISIZN .......coueuveverieeirienieinieirce e R. 41.08

Dispensations, as to election of .........c.cccceeerinecnnene

dual members, Secretary shall report change of status.. ..R.26.02
dues cards TEQUITEIMENTS .......c.erverieuirieririiietirtetete ettt et R.26.11
dues, must be paid to the Secretary ...........ocoeereririneneneeneseeeeee AX,S.18
duplicate dimit, IMPIOPET .....c.ceverieuirieririiieiirieieie ettt R. 41.09
duties, cannot neglect
duties, required to be faithful in discharge of .........cccoccoeineiiiniininic. R. 1.08
election Of, tIME 0T .....c..cciiiiiiiiii it A. X, S4
election of, time of ........... .B.L7.01
eligibility, effect of Charges..........coveveiriinineiee e R.19.03
Emergency Relief Applications, Secretary must sign.... ..M.H.R 10.04
facsimile of Seal and signature of Secretary permissible............ccccoeeereenens R.25.11
Federal and State reports and returns, Secretary must

file thirty days in advance...........c.ceceeeererirenieiineniecececseeeeee R. 22.08

fee for Passing or Raising paid to Secretary before

Degree is CONferred...........eeveieirieireneiieeee e
funds, Secretary shall deliver to Treasurer ..........coceceveereieenerinenieeneeneens
funds, Treasurer is custodian Of ..........c..coveeieeiieiiiiii et
installation of ...........cccoceiiiniiiiiiiens .
installation of may be at Called Communication.............coeceeveeruenuerereennenenn R.25.15

2019 524

Page

226
66

332m
332k

332k

196
195

332h

282
328

331
320

320
329
327
171
307
307

304
302
184
229
234b
65
302
62
80
61
211
183
375
220

197

63
195
195
185
221



General Index

Subject Provision Page
list of membership, Secretary must have Grand Master’s approval............... R. 22.04 195
Lodge funds, use 0f........cccoiirieiiieeeceeeeeeeee e .R.27.16 242
INAY TESIM . eventetiteietentet ettt ettt ettt ettt sttt bbb es e b s te st ebeseeseebeneas .19.14 187
must be member 0f LOdZe.........coveeriiirinieiniiiicneeeee e . 19.02 183
name change of member, Secretary must receive

authentic copy of Court Order.........c..ecvevireneinenineneincee e R.26.27 237
notice of appeal must be filed with Secretary...........occcveveniinnincnnene R. 44.65 332k
Order of Eastern Star, Secretary may furnish

INFOrMAtION 10 .....ouiiiiiiiiiicicc s R.22.05 196
penal charges, duties of the Secretary upon receipt of.........ccccceceveirencenne. R. 4427 326
penal charges, Secretary shall serve copy on

aCCUSEd, PrOCEAUTE .....eoviuiiiieiiteicictctr et R. 4428 327
penal charges, when deemed filed with Secretary ..........c.ccceevecinceincnccnne. R.44.26 326
penalty for late returns, dues, and assessments to Grand Lodge. ..R.30.01 248
permanent removal from jurisdiction vacates office ............... ..R.2622 236
petition for application rejected, dimit must be returned..........c.cocceveevenene. R.41.30 307
petitions for Degrees and affiliation, Secretary to

accept without regard t0 OPINION.........ccevvevveerieirerieenieieereerereeeeeneae R.33.11 264
petitions for Degrees, Secretary shall present at next

Stated COMMUNICATION ......coueuiiiiiiiiiieiiiicieieeeee e R.33.03 262
petitions for Degrees, shall present to Lodge .........cccoevveeneivcneincnncnnenens R.33.03 262
petition for reinstatement from indefinite suspension,

filed With SECIEtarY.......co.eoveuirieieieieieeeee et R.44.72 332p
physically disabled or handicapped candidate,

PIOCEAUIE FOT ....iviiiieiieiieieieee et R.31.04 252a
proxies of Lodge representatives to Grand Lodge,

Secretary MUSE AtEES.....c..evueruiruerieieriesterteee ettt R.29.01 246a
public installation OF ..........cceviiiiiieieiee e R. 19.09 185
recorded as dimitted through mistake, records to be

corrected and Brother restored to 10llS........c.oeeiviniiecoinnieciccee R.41.07 301
records of Lodge, D.D.G.M. shall inSPect..........cccevveruirieveerieneneeiieienens A. VL, S.11 53
re-installation unnecessary if re-elected ...........cooeveririneiininniineeeeeee . 19. 185
removal from jurisdiction vacates office . 187
request for Trial Commission, duties of Secretary .........ccecevverererereeeennn. R. 44.63 3321
responsible to Grand Master for compliance with

requirements of Lodge System of Masonic Education............c.cccceeuenene R.37.18 282
returns and collection of funds for L.Y.P.M.G. Cents

program must be filed..........ocoreiiiiiiiie e R.22.07 196
returns of Lodge, Secretary must SIgN..........ecevveererieenienieeniecnieieieseeneenes A.X,S.22 65
sale of Lodge property, Secretary must attest all

documents relating thereto 243
Seal of Lodge, affixed to dimit 302
Seal of Lodge, affixed to Lodge returns 65
Seal of Lodge, affixed to transfer certificate ............cceceveveririeienenenenenns R.41.13 302
Seal of Lodge, all official documents must have..........c.cccceverevinienienenns A.X,S.23 66
Seal of Lodge, applications for admission to

Masonic Home .......c.cccceveverveeenenne. .M.H.R. 7.03(c) 366
Seal of Lodge, emergency relief application .M.H.R. 10.04 375
Seal of Lodge, facsimile of, permissible ............coceceverieininincneieneincneene R.25.11 220
Seal of Lodge, legal dOCUMENLS ..........eeveierieriniieieieiesieeeeceee e R.28.02 243
Seal of Lodge, proxies of representatives to

Grand LOA@E.....c.ccerueuiriiieinicieetceee et R. 29.01 246a

525 1996



General Index

Subject Provision Page
Seal of Lodge, Lodge required to have 66
Seal of Lodge, Lodge required to have . . 25. 227
Secretary, dULIEs Of.........ccvviriiiiiiiiieee e B.L. 6.04 211
Secretary has custody of Lodge Seal, subject to

direction Of MASLET ........ccoeuivieiriiiciiiieieeeeece et B.L. 6.04 211
Secretary is ex-officio librarian of Lodge.........cccoevvverieineniencnincnccenne B.L. 6.04 211
Secretary of Memorial Lodge, duties...........ccoeeveerenieencnincnccnennene M.B.L. 6.02 340
Secretary must accept all petitions for Degrees

ANd APPLICATION ...euviniiiiiiieiiricieet et R. 22.09 197
Secretary of Particular Lodge shall furnish Order of

Eastern Star and other allied Orders, information

as to standing of any Masomn .......c..ccceeeeverieirenieineineecee e R.9.14 127
Secretary prohibited from furnishing lists of Lodge

MEMDETSHIP ..ottt s .22, 195
Secretary shall certify new Officers to Grand Secretary... 195
Secretary shall keep accurate records of all proceedings.. . 211
Secretary shall keep minutes of each funeral ceremony ............ccccoeevereennnne . 25. 220
Secretary subject to discipline for failure to file

Federal and State reports and returns..........c.coeeeeerveeneneeneeneneenenens .22, 197
special continuous Communication for funerals,

Secretary to keep minutes of each funeral ...........c..ccoeveiniininiininnnne R.38.42 295
statement of dues and assessments, Secretary shall mail to

each member or be sent through Grand Lodge database.............ccoeueeene R. 22.06 196
subject to diSCIPINE. .......coveuerieererieirieieencieereeceeeeeene .R.19.23 189
term of office ..... A X, S4 61
HME OF ELECHION ...ttt e ae e eanean A.X,S4 61
transfer certificate issued and signed by

SeCretary, PrOCEAUIE .......evviieierierieieie et eteeieete e see et sre e eneenseneeeees R.41.13 302
Treasurer and Secretary, to present annual TePOIts........ccecerveeeereeeruereenene. B.L. 6.06 211
Treasurer, duties of ....B.L.6.05 211
Treasurer has custody of all Lodge funds..........cccecevevinenieieneniene e B.L. 6.05 211
Treasurer is custodian of all funds, even held in trust ..............cccevveeveennn. B.L. 13.02 214a
Treasurer, Lodge action not required for payment of

Grand Lodge annual revenue and fees...........ccooveverieeecienieneneecniens B.L. 13.03 214a
Treasurer of Memorial Lodge, duties..........cccoceveirenenenieineecreceenee M.B.L. 6.03 340
Treasurer to account for and report on charity fund .. L. 11 214a
Treasurer to disburse funds by Lodge action...........ccceeveevveierenieneneenns B.L 13.03 214a
Trial Commission, Chairman to deliver findings,

judgment and transcript to0 SECIELArY .......cceoeruerieerieririeieerieeeesieeeiees R. 44.64 332k
Trial Commission, request for, duties of Secretary ..........ccccooevevvevennne. R. 44.34(h) 331
trial, Secretary to record all proceedings..........ceveveeeerierereneeiieiee e .44, 332h
vacancies in elective offices, Dispensations to fill . 118
vacancies in elective offices, Dispensations to fill 188
WHO MaY INSTALL.....eeuiiiiiieii e . . 62
widows and orphans, Secretary to issue certificate ...........ccccevvevervrvenennn. A. X, S.26 66

TRIAL
accused, if not present at time of announcement............c.ceeeverereeieneenennens R.44.43 332b
accused in Prison, PrOCEAUIE ..........evveririeierertereeeeeeieeete st eee e sseseeeneenees R. 4433 330
accused must be notified Of..........cc.cooviiiiiiiiiic e A.X,S.19 65
accused’s right of appeal from action of Lodge . 332¢
appeal by accused on retrial by the Lodge.........cccooevivieiieninenireeeeee .44, 3320

2018 526



General Index

Subject Provision Page
appeal by the Lodge on retrial by Trial CommiSsion ............cocecevveeruerueennee R. 44.69 3320
appeal, rights of.......cccocooeiiiniinie LACX, S 19 65

appeal to Grand Lodge, results of A V,S3 48

appointment of Stated Communication for trial ............coecvvenevineninenenennen. R.44.43 332b
Brother involved in matters under investigation to

withdraw until vote taken in certain instances............c.cocececeevevrueueenennnns R. 44.49 332c
charges, accused’s answer to be filed, procedure... . 328
charges, amendment of, Procedure............eccvveererirenennenenee e .44. 329
charges, method of ANSWETING t0....c..c.evueuiriiriiiierieinerce e .44. 329
charges, when deemed filed .... " 326
committee to take tEStIMONY .....cocerveeriiieiirieirenieeeeteee e .44. 332
determination to prosecute or dismiss charges,

PIOCEAUIC.....c..veutiiieieiteteteieete ettt ettt ettt be e R. 44.34(b) 330
every member of Lodge to vote on questions...........coeccververererieenieenennenens R. 44.50 332c
failure or refusal of Lodge to conduct new trial upon

Grand Lodge ordering new trial..........c.coeeveereinenineneinenecnceeenenene R. 44.70 3320
forms, required..........coeeerreirinieennne ...outlined 385-391ai
Grand Lodge trials general procedure ............ccooceveeneninineincnecnicceeenens .44, 332q
Jury, Lodge 1S the JUIY ..c..o.coveiiiiiiiieircierceee e . 44. 332b
Lodge is judge of weight and credibility of testimony .. . 332b
L0dEE 18 the JUIY .euveiiiinieiiiciei ettt . 44. 332b
MAain POINS OF LAW.....eouiiiiiiiiiiicice e .44. 332c
MAJOTIty VOLE CONIOLS ....viuiiiiinieiiteiieieiei ettt .44. 332c
Master and Wardens, Grand Master can suspend

and Bring Charges.........coeveererieiriiiiniceee e A. VLS4 50
Master and Wardens, Grand Master can suspend

and Dring Charges........coevveuirieiiiniiiieieee e . . 62
Master and Wardens, trial of ... 186a
Master fiXes time fOr........c.cciiiiiiiiiiniiiciccc s .44, 332b
must be at Stated CommUNICAtIONS ..........cecvvveueuiininiiiiiiecreceeees R.25.02 217
must be at Stated CommUNICAtION...........c.coevivviieiiiiniiiiiicccceeeee R.44.43 332b
notice to accused required.........c.ceceeveereeeennnne. WACX, S.19 65
notice to accused if not present at anNOUNCEMENL.........c.covevevereeirrereeeeneennens R.44.43 332b
ordering new trial upon appeal by accused..........cocecevveerinieineneeneeneneens R. 44.67 332n
ordering new trial upon appeal by the Lodge ........ccooveeveneininninccneine R. 44.68 3320
Penal Affairs Panel, duties of . 322a
penalties, definition and outlineg of ..........c.coceoeiviiininiinincc e R. 44.56 332e
penalties established...........ooveiriiiiniiiec e R.44.54 332e
penalty imposed not to be less than suspension

for period of sentence of imprisonment, etc.,

IMPOSed bY CIVIL COUI .....ouiiiiiiiiiirieieiec e R. 44.57 332f
penalty, majority vote required for assessment Of ..........c.cccveivencirenncnne. R. 44.55 332e
penalty, voting procedure to determine penalty

10 DE IMPOSEA ..ttt .44, 332¢g
penalty, voting to be by secret ballot. . 332¢g
quibbles, technicalities or special pleadings, etc.,

N0t ALIOWEA ... R. 44.47 332c
recognized rights of every Freemason.........c.cocceveeveivencinenncnieinene A. XIIL S.3 71
rule of construction 332r
Secretary to record all proceedings ..........cccveveeereeeneirieneineneeseesceeee R. 44.62 332h
Special Trial Commission, appeal from, procedure...........ccccovecerereeeneennene. R. 44.66 332m
Special Trial Commission, procedure of ............coeceveirieneinenineniecneeenn R. 44.63 3321

527 1985



General Index

Subject Provision Page
suspended Brother, right to be in Lodge Room, procedure ...............coeueneee. R.44.45 332b
suspension, being under the penalty of is no bar to trial

and expulsion for other unmasonic conduct..........c.cceeeerereenirinicnens R. 44.61 332h
testimony, all relevant testimony to be taken and

CONSIACTEA ...ttt R.44.41 332b
testimony, can be taken by deposition...........ccceeveereinenieinerineneceeene R. 4438 332a
testimony, discussion allowed and encouraged after

1€ad 10 LOAEE....uevenieiiieiieicicceet e R. 44.48 332¢
testimony, may be by representative of accused..........c.cveeveriecinenineneenaen. R. 44.39 332a
testimony, must be in writing, signed by Withess ..........coceevverecererirenerennens R.44.36 332a

testimony, notice of taking must be served .. .AX,S.19 65

testimony, oath shall not be administered .... .....R. 4437 332a
testimony, rumor and hearsay i not evidence...........coecevveeereieeneereneeenne. R.44.42 332b
testimony, taking and reporting generally ...........cccoceveeneirenerinenieeneennens R. 4435 332
testimony, withdrawal of Brother involved in matters
under investigation in certain iNStaNCes .........c.cocevveerrerereerreerereneneeenne .44. 332¢
Trial Commission, appeals from judgment of, procedure 332k
Trial Commission, appeals from judgment of, record
ON APPEAL ettt R. 44.66 332m
Trial Commission, Chairman exercises all powers and
duties of Master and SECIetary...........ecevveererieerierireneireee e R. 44.64 332k
Trial Commission, conducting proceedings under same
procedure or conduct of trial by a Lodge, etc. ......ccccoeveveieincencniccnnee R. 44.64 332k
Trial Commission, request for and trial by 332i
Trial Commission, to conduct trials subject to
Regulation 44.40 ........coeoiviriirieiiniereeesete e R. 44.63 332i
Trial Committee of Lodges, duties of..........cocoeiveineniinennineincneee R. 44.35(d) 332
trial of Master of Lodge, method LWALCXSSS 62
trial, date of, requires approval of Master ...........ccccceveerenveeneninenieenenienens R.44.40 332a
trial proceedings, Grand Master can intervene
AL ANY TITIC c.veteiiciei ettt ettt R.44.23 322¢
U.D. Lodges cannot conduct trials..........c.cccceueneeee. ..R. 42.08 311
voting on all questions to be by secret written ballot. ..R. 4451 332c
WHEN t0 POSEPONE ...ttt R. 44.52 332¢
TRUSTEES OF MASONIC HOME
See MASONIC HOME AND MASONIC HOME TRUSTEES
TWENTY-FIVE YEAR CERTIFICATES
See MEMBERS, THEIR RIGHTS, STATUS AND DUTIES
-U-
U.D. LODGES
affiliation, cannot affiliate MEMDETS............ccoueevviiiiieiiieiieeieceeeereeeree e .42 311
annual Grand Lodge Communication, mileage and per diem.. 247
application for Dispensation or Charter requires
certification of Committee on Work ... 54
By-Laws for operation of, cannot make ...........c.ccceverueeneineneninenincneenens .42 311
By-Laws, Grand Lodge may prescribe...........cceeveererieenieenienieeneneeeneene . . 49
By-Laws, to submit copy of proposed By-Laws with
Petition fOr CRAtEr ......c..o.evieeiriiieireeeiee e R. 42.09 311
candidates receiving Master Mason Degree, becomes
Charter member automatically.........c..eceveereririnieiniieinieenereceeene R.42.13 312

1985 528



General Index

Subject Provision Page
Chaplain, place in Lodge........coeoveerieireieinieienieeesceesee e R.23.01 199
charges, cannot NLEItaiN...........eoveerueirieieirieieenteesete ettt R. 42.08 311
Charter held by Grand Secretary subject to order

Of Grand MASHer..........cueuiuiiriiiiiiicicccc e R. 42.03 310
consent of nearest Lodge.........ccoveererieirienininieinieeeneeeeseeseeeseene 54
consent 0f nearest Lodge........c.evveerueirenieinieiienieiseeeeee e . 18. 180
consent of nearest Lodge necessary " 310
continuing as U.D. Lodge, new petition for, required ...........ccccceeererereennee R. 42.07 311
copy of Digest of Law and Monitor to be delivered

10 MASEET OF ...t .42 310
creature of Grand Master 311
Dispensation for, requires signature of twenty or more

Masons 0N PEtition fOr......c.cveirerieirieiriinieeree e R.42.01 309
dues of members petitioning for Charter............ccoeeerereeneineneinereenenens R.42.16 313
dues of petitioners for Charter...........c.ooeveirereirenininereie e R.42.16 313
exists only to first day of month of annual

Grand COMMUNICALION ........oueuiuiiieieiiiiiicictiee e R. 42.07 311
fee for Charter, $50.00 .........cooieviierieieiereeeeeteeeee s A. VIIL, S.1 55
fee for issuance by Grand Secretary, $5.00...........ccccccevveiiinniiicninenene. A. VI, S.1 55
Grand Lodge has power to constitute and Charter Lodges.. ..A.V,S4 49
Grand Lodge has power to constitute new Lodges.........cccoceveererivinennns A. VIL, S.1 54
Grand Master may grant Dispensation for new Lodges

in recess of Grand Lodge.........ccooevveereirinieincnecceccce A. VI, S.2 54
instruction booklet, “How to Form and Set A U.D. Lodge

to Work,” official publication..........cccccuvevieirenieinieneneienceesecenee R.42.18 313
jurisdiction, non-Masons living in, must petition

U.D. LOAZE.....ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecscet et R.42.10 312
jurisdiction, same as Chartered Lodge ...........coevvevieineninincencnecnceenene R.42.10 312
Lodge defunct for five years, must petition for U.D.

Lodge for re-establiShment.........c..cccoevieeveiieneinennienceceeees R. 43.08 315
Masonic District, Grand Master shall assign new

LOdZe t0 wevveeieiiiieeccee e ..R. 42.05 310
Master of Chartered Lodge cannot be a petitioner............cocceveevevrenecnnennn. R. 19.18 188
Master of Chartered Lodge, cannot petition for

U.D. LOAEE.....oiiiiiiiiiiiiiciccric e R. 19.18 188
Master of, not entitled to title of “Past Master”............ccceevveevreeeveeeeereenens R. 42.09 311
Master of, not entitled to receive “Degree of

Past MaSter” ..o R. 42.09 311
Master, shall be Florida Past Master, subject

to Grand Master’s approval ........c.coeeeereirienieinenineneeseee e R. 42.04 310
Masters and Wardens of U.D. Lodges, who have paid

for their Charters and worked one year, eligible to

vote for Grand OffICETS..........ccoovviiiieiiiieiece et A.1I,S.2 45
members can only be added by Grand Master..........c..cccoevrerecinenincnenennens R. 42.07 311
membership LA VI, S.1 54
members joining U.D. Lodges in foreign jurisdictions,

Must 0btain diMit..........ccoiviriiiiiiiiiicic e R.26.03 229
membership in U.D. Lodge does not affect membership

of member of Chartered Lodge........ccccvvevireneininiiineincecsceeeene R.42.12 312
members may be removed from roll by Grand Master..........c.cccceveveeerennne. R. 42.07 311
members receiving Degrees in U.D. Lodge, status

of when Charter not granted ............coceoevevieererinenereneieeeseeeeeae R.42.15 313

529 1985



General Index
Subject Provision Page

members of U.D. Lodge who petition for Charter

become members 0of NeW Lodge .......c.couevvienieirienieinieinecneeeeeen R.42.13 312
officers, bonded ............... ..R.22.01 195
officers, can NOt be €lected..........covevviiiiiiiiiiieiieceeeeee e R. 42.09 311
petition for, by twenty or more Master Masons............coeceveeereneeeneennens A. VI, S.1 54
petition, must be signed by twenty or more

MaStEr MASONS ......ouviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiciece e R.42.01 309
petitioners for Charter become members of new Lodge.........cccecevevreneenenne. R.42.13 312
petition for, must be signed by twenty Or MOre.........coecevveeeerveireneeneene. R. 42.01 309
petitioners for new Lodge continue membership in

their own Lodge until Charter is granted ............cccoeeevereeneincneenne A. VI, S.2 54
petitioner’s membership in their former Lodge

terminates when Charter is granted new Lodge.........ccccoevevieencinennnnene R.42.14 313
petitioners, qUalifications Of..........c.cocoereriineriiinenee e R. 42.07 311
powers of U.D. Lodge......ccccevveenveireneincncenne ..R. 42.09 311
records, must keep complete record of proceedings.. .R.42.17 313
setting to work, procedure...........coceveerieienenieennens ..R. 42.06 310
subject to same regulations as Chartered Lodges ..........ccoevueereenenincnenne R.42.11 312
trial, cannOt CONAUCT.........c.eevuiiiiiieiicie ettt R. 42.08 311
U.D. Lodge must make due return of work to

Grand LodZe.......coueuerueiriinieiiinieteieeeee e A. VI, S.2 54

UNAFFILIATED MASONS
affiliation, procedure relating to..........coecevveirerieineneeneree e . . 63
applicant for affiliation must abide results of ballot. . 308
defunct Lodge, member of is unaffiliated .........ccccoceerenineniininnincnene .41, 305
defunct Lodge, member of is unaffiliated .........ccccoeoevenneniininninenene .43, 315
forfeits Masonic funeral rights, privileges, or benefits

OF MASONIY ..ttt sttt R.38.41 294
forfeits Masonic privileges after twelve months............ccceceveininninennenns R.41.37 308
funerals of, when permitted............cccoeviririoininiineieee e R.38.36 294
Lodge has penal jurisdiction over unaffiliated Mason

1eS1dING 1N 1S tEITIEOTY ...euvvivenieiirteieieie ettt R.44.12 320
member of defunct Lodge is unaffiliated Mason.........c..cccoceeveevcincnccnnenne R.41.21 305
not eligible as Grand Representative............cceveererieinenieenieincneeseeeees R. 15.05 171
unaffiliated Masons subject to Masonic penal charges

AN AL ... R. 4421 322
U.D. Lodge whose Charter not granted and Dispensation renewed,

Brethren receiving Degrees therein have status

unaffiliated Masom..........cceuiiiiniiiiniiiiiccce e R.42.15 313

UNFINISHED BUSINESS
See GRAND MASTER’S COORDINATING COMMITTEE

UNIFORM CODE OF BY-LAWS
See BY-LAWS OF LODGES

UNMASONIC CONDUCT
See PENAL CODE

1985 530



General Index
Subject Provision Page
VACANCIES
See GRAND LODGE-OFFICERS

See PARTICULAR LODGES-OFFICERS

VISITATION AND AVOUCHMENT

avouchment fOr VISITOT .........ccccoiiiiiiiniiiiiiieccce s R. 40.10 300
avouchment, Master is judge of sufficiency ..........ccceeeeveivencinenncneenene R. 40.10 300
avouchment, Master is judge of sufficiency ........c.ccceeeeverinencinennicneenne R.40.11 300
book must be kept to register visitors . 300
Charter, visitor may demand sight of 299
clandestine Lodge, visit to forfeits privilege to

Visit regular LodZe......coveveuireirieiiiieiricierce e R. 40.06 299
documentary evidence should be required of visitors

before eXamination ............cccoeoveueueiriniiiiiiinieee e R. 40.04 299
examination or avouchment for visitor is required

(Landmark)........c.ooueeieierierienie ettt a e e eaens A. XIII, S.2(e) 70
Master may decline to produce Charter for ViSitor...........cceceveceneneenenennene R. 40.05 299
member may object to admission of visitor without

preferring Charges.........o.evveveirieiienicieee s R. 40.07 299
refusal to admit visitor, grounds for..........c.coeervereinennineneecee R. 40.03 299
right to apply for visitation privilege...........coeevrereenerireneireneeneeeeenens R. 40.01 299
statement of non-Masons ...............cceue. ..R. 40.08 300
visitor admitted only by unanimous COnSent ............ceceeveevveerereeenerenenenens R. 40.02 299
visitor must be examined or vouched for

(Landmark).........ccveieieriirii e A. XIII, S.2(e) 70
visitors, place in funeral ProcesSion ............oceeveererenerieeneineneesereeeeenens R.38.37 294
visitor should sign Lodge visitor’s bOOK ...........cccoeererieenieineneinienieenenene R. 40.09 300

VOTING

assessment upon Lodges, vote as for Grand

L0dge OffICETS.....cueitenieiiieiirieieerteteee ettt R.12.14 136
Corporate Board, all decisions and actions shall

be by majority vote, including Grand Master ..........c.cccceeeverueenenne A. 1, S.4(6) 44a
excused from voting on questions of penalty ...........c.coeevvereeneninenernennne R. 44.55 332¢
maimed Petitioner for Degrees, procedure . 252a
majority vote decisive in show of hands vote.........cccecevveereircncncnincnenne R.25.40 226
majority vote determines merit of objection to progress ..........coceceveeeernenne R.37.07 278
majority vote determines proficiency of candidate

receiving courtesy work.............. ..R.39.04 297
Master controls all work and business.............cccceeeivniiioinicciinncee R. 20.05 190
Past Grand Masters have right to vote for

Grand OffICETS.....ccuviiuiiiiiiiecie ettt eareens A. 1, S.2 45
penalty, vote of majority NECESSary t0 ASSESS ......coevuruerrererreriererieeerereeearenees R. 44.55 332¢
penalty, voting procedure to determine penalty

0 DE IMPOSEA ...ttt R. 44.58 332¢g
penalty, voting to be by secret ballot.........coeoveviveireneiineninicreeceen R. 44.58 332¢g
proficiency, Majority VOte SOVEIMS.....c.coveuerueieririeirienieiinieeeieieneseeeereseeseenes R.37.15 280
proficiency of candidates, procedure............coeeveireneinenineneirceeseenen R.37.15 280
reinstatement from penal suspension or expulsion,

reqUIres UNANIMOUS VOTE .....cveuerueieuirreririetererterteteseeseeseneeseseseesensesessenes A.V,S3 48

531 1985



General Index

Subject Provision Page
shall be by Show 0f hands ........c..ccevveirinieininiicc e R.12.13 136
shall be by Show 0f hands ........c..ecevveiririiininii e R.25.39 226
to receive a petition for the

Three Degrees prior to the 18% birthday ............ccceveverveiereiereirierenana. R.31.06 253
trial, every member of the Lodge to vote on

ALl QUESHIONS ...ttt .44. 332¢
trial, majority vote controls . 332¢
trial, voting on all questions to be by secret ballot ........c.ccceeveeirenircneennene R.44.51 332¢
vote or decision at Stated Communication, cannot be

rescinded at a Called Communication ............c..cocveevveevveeereeeneeeeeeeeens A.X,S.29 66
voting in Grand Lodge determined by usual

IMASOMIC SIZI +.ovneevinineieniettrtestete ettt ettt ettt st e bt et eb et ene b e A 1L S.3 46

W -
WAIVER OF JURISDICTION

affiliation, not required fOr..........coccvueriririeiniiiiincee e R.41.20 305
age, waiver proper before man is eighteen years old...........cccoecererirenennnes R. 34.04 266
ball ballot required........c.ccoeerirereineneeneeennes ..R.34.02 266
collective ballot permitted .35.08 270

correspondence relating to rejected material of other

Grand Jurisdictions, must go through Office of

Grand MaSter .........ccoouiuiuiiiriiiiiieec e R.31.19 258
correspondence relating to waiver over petitioner

rejected in another Grand Jurisdiction must be

handled through the Office of Grand Master ..........c.ccoceceveveercrenennenene R.31.19 258
definition Of .......ccooiiiiiiiiiiii e R.34.01 266
Florida Lodges must respect jurisdiction of Lodges

in other Grand Jurisdictions..............ccoeeininiiiinniiiiicececee R.25.33 224
jurisdiction in doubt, committee should investigate .. .34.08 267
over man under eighteen years old permitted...........c.coceoeveneinenininiennennne .34.04 266
over rejected candidate of Lodge of concurrent

jurisdiction, not required after one year........c..ccceceveereieeneinenieenenne R. 36.02 274
physical qualifications, if not qualified, waiver

should be refused...........cceiiiiiiiiniiiiic R. 34.06 266
unanimous ballot TeqUITEd. ..........ccoveirieiririeiniiieerceeeee e R. 34.02 266
unsuitable material, waiver should be refused............c.coeveevviiiienieciecieenens R. 34.03 266
waiver improper if non-Mason has left

jurisdiction of Lodge ........coeevveivencineniccnnenne ..R.34.05 266
waiver improper if non-Mason physically disqualified............cccccvverrennenene R. 34.06 266
waiver improper over a non-Mason moved to

ANOther JUITSAICTION ..c..e.eevirieiiiieieieieiree e R. 18.08 181
waiver not required over candidate when Lodge has

elected before leaving jurisdiction .31.07 253
waiver of jurisdiction, definition of............ccoeoiveriininniinenc e R. 34.01 266
waiver required over candidate outside

Lodge’s JUriSAICtION ...cuveveveieiirieiieieiieet e A.X,S.24 66
waiver required over elected candidate, but not E.A.’s and

F.C.’s who may request @ dimit..........cccouerererieinenireneineeeneceeenens R.31.12 255

WARDENS, GRAND

See DEPUTY GRAND MASTER AND GRAND WARDENS

2008 532



General Index
Subject Provision Page

WARDENS OF LODGES

absence of Master, right t0 preside..........cceveererieineineneiseecereeee R.20.13 191
appeal, from judgment of Lodge or Trial Commission,

Wardens to 1eCeive COPY Of....ocuiiiiriiieiiriiieiinieerenee et R. 44.65(d) 332k
DONA OF .ot R.22.01 195
cannot be elected to office if under charges..........ccoeiveneiniininincnn R. 19.03 183
cannot be tried by Lodge during term of office 62
CANNOL AIMIL ..o R.19.13 187
cannot have election before December.............cccoeeinviiiniiicinncie R. 19.04 184
CANNOL TESIZN -.ovvevenvnevenieieeieneeieieneeens ACX, S 11 62
CANNOL TESIZN -.ovevenrneeenieeeereneeieerenieneene ....R. 19.14 187
communications, power of Warden to call. ....R. 25.08 220
competency to serve, Lodge is judge of ........ccoeveininiiiniininineceee R. 19.01 183
Degree work conferral in presence of Master, does not

transfer Worshipful Master’s authority ...........cccoceeveeneincnnenenncneenne R.38.23 291
dimit, signed by Worshipful Master or acting Warden

Who also dimits, 1S VOId ......ccveeeviiiriieiicieeie ettt .41 301
dimit, Warden cannot dimit.............ccooeeeiiioieeiiieiiecereeeeeeeeee e . 19. 187
dimit, Warden cannot dimit.............coeeueeiiiiiieiiieirieereeeeeeeeeee e .41, 302
Dispensations as to election of . ...R.19. 184
duties, CanNOt NEZIECE .....c..euerieiririeiirieirierieeree et A.X,S.8 62
duties, required to be faithful in discharge of ..........ccccoeoivineininniniee R. 1.08 80
duty to attend Annual Communication of Grand Lodge. ....R.29.01 246a
election of, time fOr.........c.ooeevvieiiiiiiiiececeeee LACX SA4 61
eligibility for eleCtion ..........coueevueiriirieiriiiecce e R. 19.02 183
Grand Master can suspend from office and

DIING CHATZES ..euveviiinieiirieietcteetee et 50
Grand Master can suspend from office and bring charges. 62
installation may be at Called Communication ...........cocoeeverveuereirenueenennne. R. 19.08 185
installation may be at Called Communication............coccoeeerveereereneenennne. R.25.15 221
installation, may decline............ccoecireririniinenieince e R. 19.07 185
Junior Warden cannot succeed to the West in absence

Of SeNIOr Warden........ccveoviieriiiiiiie et A. X, S.11 62
Junior Warden presiding, may call for assistance............coccoeeeverenenrecnenene R.38.22 291
Junior Warden presides in absence of Master and

Senior Warden ..........cccciviiiiiiiiniiiiiieccceee e R.20.13 191
Junior Warden succeeds to Mastership on death, disability, etc.,

of Master and Senior Warden ............ccceeivinniininiiicinnccicene . . 62
jurisdiction of Grand Lodge over .... 101
jurisdiction of Grand Lodge over .... 189
Lodge property, actions regarding................. ....R.25. 219
Masonic Education Committee, is member of ............cccocevveviieieeiecneenen, A.X,S.25 66
members of Grand Lodge. ........co.evverieirenieiniiiienieeseie e A1, S.2 45
must be member of Lodge ....R. 19.02 183
permanent removal from jurisdiction vacates office ....R.26.22 236
preside, TIght t0 ....cceoevereiririinceeeeece ....R.20.13 191
pro tempore appointment in case 0f VACANCY .......c.ecevveereerveirerieereeeenienens R. 19.21 188
property of Lodge, actions regarding...........coccoveeveeerrenieenieineneeneneeenenens R. 25.05 219
Public installation of . 185
re-installation unnecessary if re-elected .........ccoeirereininniinenneenee R. 19.06 185
removal from jurisdiction vacates office ..........ccoerureneininnincninecee R. 19.15 187
representatives of Lodge to Grand Lodge...........cc.c.c...... ACX, ST 62
representative of Lodge to Grand Lodge, may give proxy. ....R.29.01 246a
required to pass Master Mason Exams..........c.ccccoeenee. .R. 19.03.2 183
required to complete MLT .......cccoovviriiiiiniiinieiecie e R. 19.03.3 183

533 2021



General Index

Subject Provision Page
TESIZI, CAMNOL ...oentitenietetettetetet ettt et ettt b e be st s ettt st et ebesae e be e esesseneene R. 19.07 185
rights in balloting on Grand OffiCers..........cccevireeierenirieieeee e A 101, S.2 46
Senior Warden nominates Junior Deacon 61
Senior Warden presides in absence of Master..........coeoeveerenieenceneneeenne. R.20.13 191
Senior Warden nominates Junior Deacon.............ccccccuvueeininiiieininicceinninns R. 19.05 184
Senior Warden, presiding, may call for assistance .. R.38.22 291
Senior Warden succeeds Master in case of vacancy... A. X, S.11 62
succession in case of absence of Master............... ....R.19.17 188
SUCCESSION 1N CASE OF VACANCY...c..cuvvirieiiiiniieieiirieee e A. X, S.11 62
SUCCESSION 1N CASE OF VACANCY.....cvevviieiiieniiiieiirieiei sttt R. 19.19 188
suspension of.........c.cceevenene . 186a
EETIN OF OFFICE ..ot A. X, S4 61
HIMNE OF €lECHION. .....eiiiieiiiceiie et A. X, S4 61
trial of............ LACX S5 62
trial of................ ...R.19.12 186a
trial of, procedure........ ...R.44.77 332q
U.D. Lodge cannot €lect...........coueereieerieiienieinieieierieiesieseeie et R. 42.09 311
vacancies in elective offices, Dispensations to fill...........cccoccvevirinecncnne. R.6.11(¢) 118
vacancies in elective offices, Dispensations to fill... ....R. 19.20 188
VaCANCIES 1N OFFICE.....oiviiiiieiiiiii et A. X, S.11 62
Warden highest in authority may call Communication

I MAStEr @DSENL ......cviiiiiiiiciricceece s R. 25.08 220
Who may INStall.....co.coieiiiiiiiiic e A.X,S9 62

WARDENS’ WORKSHOP, COMMITTEE ON
appointed by the Grand Master ... A.IX, S.2(8) 59
appointed by the Grand Master ..R.13.21.2 149¢
AULES OF .. R.13.21.2 149¢
Wardens’ Workshop, Committee on, created by Regulation.................. A.IX, S.2(8) 59
Wardens” Workshop, Committee on, Grand Master controls.................. A. 1,8.7(m) 44d

WHITE GLOVES
See APRONS

WIDOWS AND ORPHANS
Certificates ISSUEA 10 .....iivuiiiiieeiiiie ettt A. X, S.26 66
Certificates ISSUEA T0 ...vvivuiiiiiiii ettt A. VI, S.10 51
CErtificates ISSUCA 0 .......cuiiuiiriiiiiiiiiccee e R.26.23 236
emergency relief for widows and orphans, qualifications

ANA PIOCEAUIE ....oinviieiiteieeieet ettt st M.H.R. 10.01 375
hospital service fund assistance for widows and

orphans, qualifications and procedure.............coeoerereeneninicnenennens M.H.R. 11.01 376
orphans of Master Masons, assistance arranged by

Board of Trustees and approval of Grand Master .............c.cccceueuueee. M.H.R.13.01 381
widow forfeits claim for relief on marriage to profane.........c..c.coceeveevennene. R. 26.24 236
widow of Master Mason, qualifications to be admitted

t0 Masonic HOme..........cccciiiiiiiiiieiiiiccieeccce e M.H.R. 6.03 364
widow or orphans of Master Mason, qualifications to

receive Non-Resident Relief ...........cocccoviiiiiiiininiiniiicicee M.H.R. 6.04 364

WILLS AND GIFTS, COMMITTEE ON SUB-COMMITTEE OF

ENDOWMENT PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE
all gifts, donations or bequests accepted only with

approval of Corporate Board...........cccooceveeiiiineninenieeeeee R. 14.12(3)(10) 163
all bequests and devises for Masonic Home, placed in
Masonic Home Building Fund, unless otherwise specified..................... R. 14.09 155

2018 534



General Index

Subject Provision
appointed by Grand MaSter .........c.coeveerieirenieirieninenieereiee e A. 1, S.6(c)
Sub-Committee of Endowment Procurement Committee.. A.IX, S.1(5)
Sub-Committee of Endowment Procurement Committee.............c.coecueuenee. R. 13.01

WORK, COMMITTEE ON
all proposals relating to Forms and Ceremonies,

Masonic protocol, Memorial Resolutions, referred to.........ccecevueune R. 13.22(d)
appointed by Grand MaSter .........c.coevveereiririeineneineeei et A.IX, S.2(9)
COMPOSEA OF ..ottt A IX, S.7
Dispensation or Charter for new Lodge requires

certificate issued by Committee on Work.......c.cceoveevveivencencnenenne. A. VI, S.1
duplicate copies of “written work™ in vault in Temples,

procedure to 1emMove and USE .........ccevveeruereeerierreerieneenenn Res. 1982, 2010, 2014
AULES OF ... R.13.10
“Florida Monitor,” duty to proofread .. ....R. 38.02
“Florida Monitor,” is official Monitor. ....R.38.01
has power to sit in recess of Grand Lodge..........ccceoevvevieereninenecnenincnins A IX,S.3
issue certificate of proficiency to qualified

MaStEr MASONS......cviviiiiiiiiriiiiiiitce e
proficiency cards, for forms and ceremonies
proficiency cards issued, reported to Grand Secretary...........coccoveereeenreneenens R.37.17
shall certify names of Brethren receiving proficiency

to Grand Secretary, for permanent record............coeoeverieereeneneenennne R. 13.12
Work, Committee on, Grand Master controls... WAL S7(b)
Work, Committee on, organization of and duties ..........c.ccceveerenreennene. A.1X, S.2(2)
written Forms and Ceremonies, removal from Grand Lodge

Vault, ProCeUIE .........coreiririiirieieiecereeee et R. 38.04
“written work” in Grand Lodge Building vault,

procedure to TeMOVe aNd USE ......c..eerueruererueirienieiriereeieseeeieseneneeeene A.XV,S3
“written work,” unauthorized, prohibited...........ccccovvevioininiininnice R.44.11

WORK, LODGE
See RITUAL AND CEREMONIES

WORK, COURTESY
See COURTESY WORK

WORKSHOP FOR LODGE OFFICERS, COMMITTEE ON
appointed by the Grand MaSter ..........c.cccevereirenirenennenecnee e A.IX, S.2(8)
Workshop for Lodge Officers, Committee on, duties A. IX, S.2(6)
Workshop for Lodge Officers, Committee on, Grand
MaASEET CONIOLS ...ttt sttt eee e neas A. 1,S.7(k)

WORSHIPFUL MASTER
abatement of irregular proceedings
abates proceedings when candidate becomes ineligible

FOI DEEIEES ..ttt ettt ettt R.33.03
acts and decisions, subject to review by Grand Lodge

OF Grand MASEET .........cccuiiiiiieiiiiiicieec e R.25.46
acts done in Master’s presence and at his request are

RIS ACES 1. R.20.14
annual returns to Grand Lodge, must sign............ A.X,S.22

any act may be reviewed by Grand Master in reCess .........eouvereerrerirenueennens R. 6.03

535

Page

44c
56b
141

150
59
60

54
286b
144
285
284
59
144
280
282
144a
44c
58
285

76a
319

59
59

44d

191
262
227
191

65
115

2018



General Index
Subject Provision Page

any act or decision of Master of Lodge subject to

review by Grand Lodge ........cccoeieirieirinieinieieicei e R.4.05 101
appeal, from judgment of Lodge or Trial Commission,

duties Of MASEET ......cccoueuiiiiieiiiiiiicceec s R. 44.65 332k
appeal, from judgment of Lodge or Trial Commission,

0 TECEIVE COPY Of ittt R. 44.65(d) 332k
applications for Emergency Relief signed by

WOrshipful Master........ccceerveirieirinieinieiree e M.H.R. 10.04 375

appoints subordinate Officers of Lodge, with nomination

of Junior Deacon by Senior Warden.... R. 19.05 184
arrest progress of candidate if objected to ................... R.37.11 278
authority cannot be delegated to Past Master to preside ..........c.cocevvevereennene. R.20.13 191
authority, what are mitations..........c.ceceveererireneinenence e R. 20.03 190
avouchment, is judge of sufficiency of... ...R.40.10 300
ballot irregular, should be re-spread.... R.35.15 272
ballot, must declare and destroy .........c..ccecevveereneenennene. R.35.11 270
ballot, must order re-spread when one black ball appears .........c..ccccceveenenene. R.35.11 270
ballot, must reopen for member temporarily absent

AUIing DAllOtING.....cveviiirieiieieieieer e R.35.17 273
ballot, time of spreading, Master’s responsibility...........ccoeeeevererenenirenennne R.33.10 264
ballot, time of spreading, Master’s responsibility..........cccoeeevererenenirenenne R.35.14 272
DONA OF ..o R.22.01 195
Called Communication for funerals, may be continuous

during term of 0ffiCe .....coveiririiieircc e R.25.12 220
Called Communication for specific Degree, not

necessary to 0pen any Other ..........cocvevveerieirerieenieieeneeeeee e R.25.16 221
Called Communications, Master may call at any time............coccccecevveerennnne. R.25.02 217
Called Communication, Worshipful Master has power

B0 CALL..eiiiieie ettt e e et eaaeens A.X,S.3 61
cannot be elected to office if under charges.......... ....R. 19.03 183
cannot delegate authority to Past Master to preside. ....R.20.13 191
cannot dimit ........ccoooeeiriniiiiiinieccncceeee, ...R.19.13 187
cannot have installation before December 27 ...........cc.cooviriurrinrinrieirienanns R. 19.04 184
cannot hold certain other offices 111
cannot hold certain other offices . 187
cannot order removal of a Brother but may “cease labor”.........c..ccccccvveuenene. R. 20.07 190
cannot petition for Lodge U.D.......ccccoueeriiiiniiineinineircecseeeeesiene R. 19.18 188
cannot resign .......ooveeevvenene. ALX, S 11 62
CANNOL TESIZN ..ot ....R. 19.14 187
cannot resign but may decline installation............ccccoeeeveneocneninenenenienenn. R. 19.07 185
charges, determination to prosecute or dismiss,

AULIES OF MASTET ....eovveniitieieeiiee et R. 44.34(b) 330
charges of unmasonic conduct, failure to answer to,

PIOCEAUIE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt b ettt et sbeneas R.44.32 330
charges of unmasonic conduct, if Brother is in prison,

PIOCEAUIE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt beneas R.44.33 330
charges of unmasonic conduct, Master may allow

amendment t0, PrOCEAULE........cc.eviruirieirieieiinieirieeete ettt R. 4431 329
Charter, cannot arbitrarily SUITENder...........coevvuerieireniiineieeneceeceee R. 20.16 192

2012 536



General Index

Subject Provision Page
Charter, is constructively in Master’s pOSSESSION .........ccevveverveerrevererieennen R. 20.15 192
Charter, Master may decline to produce it for visitor .. ....R. 40.05 299
committee, Master may attend deliberations of............coccoeeverininecncnnnnenn. R. 20.17 192
committee, member neglecting duties should

De dISChArZEd......eveuiiiieiieieic e R. 20.18 192
Communications, Master may call at any time........c..ccccccveveeereerereenennne A.X,S3 61
continuous absence from jurisdiction not grounds

O TEMOVAL .....ooiiiiiiiiiiic e R.19.17 188
controls all work and BUSINESs............ccceviviriiininiiiiiincicceca R.20.05 190
controls work of Lodge 190
Degree conferral, cannot assign responsibility to a

DEGIEe tEAM....cuiuiitiiieiieietcte ettt s R.38.17 289
Degrees, responsibility fOr .........cccvevieireiiieniniirereeeeeee R.38.18 289
dimit, Master cannot dimit .............cceevueeiiieieeiiieieeereeeree e .41, 302
dimit, Master shall sign.................. 302
dimit, may withhold for good cause 301
dimit, shall instruct Secretary to issue if proper.... 302
dimit, signed by Worshipful Master who also dimits

IS VOId L. .41, 301
Dispensations as to election of. 184
duties, CanNOt NEZIECE .....c..c.erueriririeirieieiiieie ettt A.X,S.8 62
duty to attend Annual Communication of Grand Lodge..........ccccceerevenennnne R.29.01 246a
duty to notify Grand Master, Grand Secretary, and

D.D.G.M., of member convicted of criminal offense..............c..cceeeuenn. R. 4421 322
election of, time fOr..........cccvevviieiiieiiecriceiceeeee e LACX SA4 61
eligibility to office of Worshipful Master............ccoeoevenreneneniecncincnee. R. 19.01 183
Entered Apprentice, not physically qualified,

advancement ProCEAULE ..........ceverieerierirreiererietet ettt R.31.05 253
entitled to Grand Honors at installation..............cccccoveiiiiiiciinniiieens R.5.04 109
entitled to Grand Honors at installation, procedure

for public INStallation .........c.coevveeriiireniiine e 185
entitled to Grand Honors at installation 288a
Federal and State reports and returns, Master

responsible for filing thirty days in advance ........c..ccceceveeerernencinennne R.22.08 197
Flag must be displayed at all Communications ..........c..cceceveeeererrenueerennene R.25.25 223
funerals, may open continuous special Communication

AUIING RIS YEAT ...cuvviiiiiiieiicc et e R.38.42 295
Grand Communications, should attend and

TEPOTt PrOCEEAINGS ....vevveniiinteicteiieierteitete ettt . . 66
Grand Honors, public installation procedure. 185
Grand Lodge, is Lodge representative to.........cceeveeeerieirienieeneeneniecnnenens A. X, S.7 62
Grand Master can suspend from office and

DIING CHATZES ...ttt A. VLS4 50
Grand Master can suspend from office and

DIING ChATEES ...ttt e A.X, S5 62
important matters, disposition should not be hurried... 191
installation may be at Called Communication 185
installation may be at Called Communication ...........c..ccceveeruenreeereneereneenes R.25.15 221
installation of must precede other Officers.... 185
installation, refusal Of...........coovoiiiiiiiiieicceceecee e . 19. 185
irregularities should be brought to attention of Master...........ccccccvevveerenenne. R.20.11 191

537 1985



General Index
Subject Provision Page

Junior Warden succeeds to Mastership on death,

disability, etc., of Master and Senior Warden ...........ccccceeeevenieenenne A. X, S.11 62
jurisdiction of Grand Lodge over .... . 101
jurisdiction of Grand Lodge OVET ..........cceerueirierieinieiienieieeeeieeeenieee . 19. 189
jurisdiction of petitioner in doubt, committee should

DE APPOINLE. ...ttt R. 34.08 267
late returns to Grand Lodge, penalty for........c.cccooeiveviiniininiinecceee R. 30.01 248
Masonic Home Applications, duty of Worshipful Master

to advise all applicants provisions of Rules and

ReEGUIALIONS ...cuvviiieietece e M.H.R. 7.04(d) 367
Master appoints, but Senior Warden nominates

JUNIOT DEACON ...t R. 19.05 184
Master, calling on Brother to assist in work, does

not vacate his authority over Worki..........c.ccceeviineininnincinccee R.38.23 291
Master cannot be tried during Mastership by Lodge ALK SS 62
Master-elect appoints subordinate officers........... ....R. 19.05 184
Master-elect may install .........cccoeeeveneincnicncnenne. ACX,S9 62
may be suspended and charges filed by Grand Master............c.cccceevueennene. A. X, S5 62
may attend and direct Lodge committee deliberations............ccecevveerennenene R.20.17 192
may command attendance of Officers and members

AL ANY TITIC .ttt ettt R.25.07 220
may decline installation but cannot resign..........ocecevevveererereneeneneenennne R. 19.07 185
may decline to produce Charter to visitor......... ....R.40.05 299
may defer consideration of petition for Degrees.........c.ccveverereeneninenenne R.33.03 262
May “dispense with” and “resume labor” in any Degree

at his pleasure, to facilitate bUSINESS .........ccoeeveerenieinieineicrceece R.25.27 223
may INStall MaSter-EleCt .........eevueiriirieiirieieierieteeetreet et R. 19.10 185
may request Past Grand Master to close Lodge

I amMPle FOIM ..o R.38.45 296
may summon members to attend certain ceremonies..........coeeeveeeerreeriennnne R.38.30 293
member absent, delay of ballot for ....R.35. 273
member of Grand Lodge ..........coeovvireiriniiinieiriieenceee e A. 11,82 45
minutes must be read before closing, unless

Master dispenses With.........c.coeoverieiriininiineenee e R.25.28 223
must be held t0 WOTSHIP ....c.ooveiiirieiiiiiinicc e R.20.02 190
must be implicitly obeyed .. 190
must be member of LodZe........ccoueiriririneiniieireece e R.19.01 183
no appeal from his deCiSION.......c.coeriririeiririeircccee e A. X, S.6 62
no appeal from his decision...........ccccoeeereenennnne. ...R.20.01 190
objection to candidate, Master shall arrest progress ...R.37.11 278
office iS NEVer vacant.............coeeeeveveueucnininicunnnne. ..R.19.22 188
parliamentary terms and usages not permitted.............ccoerveererinerercnenenens R.25.26 223
Past Master Degree, Master should obtain, but lack of

NOt DAL 10 PIESIAC ..c.vevenieiieiiiciei ettt R. 20.19 193
penal charges, duties of the Grand Master

UPON TECEIPE OF ...ttt R. 4427 326
penal charges, to receive copies of answers thereto..........c.ccccveevvereenenennens R.44.30 329
permanent removal from jurisdiction vacates office.........cocccevevrencrcneninnene R.26.22 236
petitions committee, Master shall appoint ....R.33.08 264
petition for Degrees, may defer consideration of..........c.ccocecevevnenerenenenene R.33.03 262
physically disabled or handicapped candidate,

PIOCEAUIE FOT ...viiiniiiiiieieietet et R.31.04 252a

2008 538



General Index

Subject Provision Page
postponement of Lodge business, Master’s authority............cccecceeeerenieennee R. 20.08 191
postponement of portions of any Degree, prohibited............ccocecerererinueennes R. 38.16 289
proxy, may give for representation at Annual

Communication of Grand Lodge .........c.ccoveerveerenieineinenieinescneene R.29.01 246a
proxy, withdrawal procedure.............cccoueirereireneineireneree e R. 29.03 246a
public InStallation OF..........coeciriiiiirieiriie e R. 19.09 185
public processions, Master may summons for.. AL X, S.27 66
public processions, Master may sSUMMmMONS for..........coecevevreneinenreneennns R. 38.30 293
re-installation unnecessary if re-elected ..........cocooeeveviiiineiineneinerceee . 19. 185
removal from jurisdiction permanently, vacates office... . 187
representative of Lodge to Grand Lodge ..........cccouevvvenieineneincnincnecnenne A X,S.7 62
responsible to Grand Master for compliance with

requirements of “Lodge System of Masonic

EdUCAtION” ......viiiiiiiiiiiiiicc e R.37.18 282
required to pass Master Mason EXams ..........cccoceeveeneincnecnennnnens .R.19.03.2 183
required to complete Masonic Leadership Training (MLT) Modules.........R. 19.03.3 183
returns of Lodge, Master must Sig0 .......c.ccceveererieinenieeneeneneenens LWACX, S22 65
rights in balloting on Grand OffiCers..........ccceoeveveierenineneenieircreerce A 1L, S.2 46
ritual and ceremonies, control of Master OVET ..........c..cceevveeereeeeeeeeeieeieennns R. 38.20 290
sale of Lodge property, must sign all documents

1elating theT@tO ......coueuiiiirieiietiieiee e R. 28.02 243
sale of Lodge property, must sign all documents

1elating theT@tO ....c.coueieiiriiieieic e R. 25.05 219
sale of Lodge property, procedure............cccnee. ....R.25.05 219
Senior Warden succeeds Master in case of vacancy ACX, S 11 62
should abate irregular proceedings ..........c.ecevvevririeirenineneeneeeneeesene R.20.10 191
should arrest progress of candidate, if objected t0........cceverveereircnieenennne. R.37.11 278
smoking, Master should prohibit while Great Lights

AT€ OPCIL .ttt ettt et st ettt et et e sae ettt et e besaeebe e e et enaesaeeaeeneennenaeeas R.20.12 191
smoking, Master should prohibit while Great Lights

ATE OPCIL .ottt ettt et sttt ettt ste ettt et ebesaeebe e e et bt sae bt eneennenaeenes . 25. 222
subordinate Officers, appoints.. 184
succession in case of absence... 188
SUCCESSION 1N CASE OF VACANCY.....eveviiiriiiieiiieieictee ettt . 19. 188
SUSPENSION OF....cuiiiinieiiteiiitee ettt ettt R. 19.12 186a
supreme in his Lodge .. 62
supreme in the LodZe .......ccvveieiriiiiniiiniciecree e R. 20.01 190
SUCCESSION 1N CASE OF VACANCY .....viviriiiiiiiiiieicieieieseeiteet s A. X, S.11 62
suspension of.........c.ceceevenene LACXSSS 62
term of office. LDACX S4 61
term of office..... ...R.19.14 187
TME OF RlECHION. ....ecviiiiieiiieeie et ev et e e eaeeae e A. X, S4 61
tiME OF GECHION. ...t R. 19.04 184
transfer certificate, granted by order of Master. ...R.41.13 302
trial OFueeeiicii e LACXSS 62
trial of................ . 186a
trial Of, PrOCEAUIE ......c.eveiiieiiiie e .44, 332q
Trial Committee, appoints 332
trial, Master fixes date for .. 332a
trial, Master fixes time for 332b
U.D. Lodge Master not entitled to receive “Degree of

Actual Past MaSter” ..........ccccciiiniiiiniiiciinccceecceeeceeees R. 42.09 311
U.D. Lodge, Master of shall be Past Master of a

FLOTida LOAZE ...vveieiiieiciiieec ettt R. 42.04 310

539 2021



General Index
Subject Provision Page
U.D. Lodges cannot elect Worshipful Master...........coccccvereenenincneenennnn R. 42.09 311

U.D. Master, not entitled to title of “Past Master”... ....R. 42.09 311
vacancies in elective Offices, Dispensation to fill ... ....R. 19.20 188

vacancies in office ALX, S 11 62
VaCANCIES 1N OFFICE.....oveieeiiiiiiie e R. 19.19 188
visitor, Master is judge of validity of avouchment for..........c.ccccoceveenennncnn. R. 40.10 300
visitor, may decline to produce Charter for 299
visitors, is judge of sufficiency of avouchment for..........c.cccevevrineincnenns R.40.11 300
vote on Grand Officers, right t0........cccoceveireirineiineieceeeee A TILL, S.2 46
who may install .........c.coccevveniinennene LACX,S9 62
“will and pleasure” is law in his Lodge .........c.ccccoveueneee. ....R.20.04 190
work and efficiency in three Degrees, Master to promote . ...R.26.17 234e
work, Master guides and cOntrols..........coccoveerieeneirinieinenieinceeeesene R.38.21 290

WRITTEN INFORMATION
relating to secret work, prohibited 292
USE OF, 1S UNIMASOMNIC ....veeveieireeieeeie et ettt et ettt e ete e e e e ereeveeereeereeenneenns .44. 319

-Y -

YOUTH ACTIVITIES, COMMITTEE ON
appointed by the Grand Master ..........ccccccvereeeneenenieineiecneeeeseeenen A.IX, S.2(9) 59
AULIES ... ettt ettt ettt ettt sttt R. 1321 149¢
Youth Activities, Committee on, created by

REZUIATION ..ot A.1X, S.2(8) 59
Youth Activities, Committee on, Grand Master controls...............c..ccocu.. A. 1, 8.7() 44d
-Z-
ZONES

See MASONIC DISTRICTS AND ZONES

1990 540



